

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

VICTOR LEAL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:20-CV-185-Z

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO RULES 12(B)(1) AND 12(B)(6)**

ERIN NEALY COX
United States Attorney

Brian W. Stoltz
Assistant United States Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24060668
1100 Commerce Street, Third Floor
Dallas, Texas 75242-1699
Telephone: 214-659-8626
Facsimile: 214-659-8807
brian.stoltz@usdoj.gov

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE R. BENNETT
Assistant Branch Director

CHRISTOPHER M. LYNCH
(D.C. Bar # 1049152)
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 353-4537
Fax: (202) 616-8460
Email: Christopher.M.Lynch@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants Alex M. Azar,
Steven T. Mnuchin, Eugene Scalia, and the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE COURT HAS NO JURISDICTION AND THIS CASE SHOULD
 BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(1)..... 5

 A. Plaintiffs Have No Standing to Sue 5

 1. Plaintiffs Leal and Von Dohlen 5

 2. Plaintiff Armstrong 9

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Time Barred..... 11

 II. THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM 13

 A. Plaintiffs Leal and Von Dohlen’s Claims Are Barred by *Res
 Judicata*..... 13

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Violation of the Appointments
 Clause..... 17

 C. The Contraceptive Mandate Does Not Violate Nondelegation
 Precedents 21

 D. Plaintiffs Leal and Von Dohlen Fail to Allege a Violation of the
 Religious Freedom Restoration Act..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC,
329 U.S. 90 (1946) 22

Anderson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
953 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2020) 13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 4, 24

Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants,
140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)..... 19

BCCA Appeal Grp. v. EPA,
355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003) 17

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 4

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 7, 8

Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA,
963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020) 21, 23

Bonelli v. Gov't of Virgin Islands,
No. 2015-0047, 2017 WL 3208971 (V.I. July 28, 2017) 12

Carr v. Comm’r, SSA,
961 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2020) 17

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 7, 11

Colonial Oaks Assisted Living Lafayette, LLC v. Hannie Dev., Inc.,
--- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 5015453 (5th Cir. Aug. 25, 2020)..... 15, 17

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Gordon,
819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016) 19

Croft v. Governor of Tex.,
562 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2009) 5

D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB,
737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) 18

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 4

Dall. S. Mill, Inc. v. Kaolin Mushroom Farms, Inc.,
No. 3:05-CV-1890-B, 2006 WL 8437487 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 10, 2006) 5

DeOtte v. Azar,
393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019) 3, 6

Doe v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.,
494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007) 9

Ellis v. Amex Life Ins. Co.,
211 F.3d 935 (5th Cir. 2000) 13, 14

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 8, 10

Grant ex rel. Family Eldercare v. Gilbert,
324 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003) 5

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 19

Guidry v. Bank of LaPlace,
954 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1992) 24

In re DBC,
545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 18

*In re The Compl’t of RLB Contracting, Inc., as Owner of the Dredge Jonathan King Boyd its
Engine, Tackle, & Gear for Exoneration or Limitation of Liab. v. Butler*,
773 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2014) 4

Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury,
946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) 7, 8, 10

Intercollegiate Broadcast Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board,
574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 17

Island Creek Coal Co. v. Bryan,
937 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2019) 18

KERM, Inc. v. FCC,
353 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 6

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... 10, 22

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) *passim*

Machete Prods., LLC v. Page,
809 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2015) 4

Murry v. Tangherlini,
No. 4:12-CV-744-A, 2013 WL 1408763 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 8, 2013)..... 13

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA,
286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 17

Nilsen v. City of Moss Point.,
701 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1983) 13

Norris v. Hearst Tr.,
500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007) 13

Prager v. El Paso Nat'l Bank,
417 F.2d 1111 (5th Cir. 1969) 14

Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 24

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.,
376 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004) 13

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am.Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 22

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 7

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
239 F. Supp. 3d 77, 84 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 12

<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 4376829 (5th Cir. Aug. 31, 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Comrie</i> , 842 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>United States v. Huntsberry</i> , 956 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	21, 22
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	15, 16
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1658.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2401.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	23, 24
Public Health Services Act, § 202 n.1.....	18
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	1, 3, 4, 5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1, 3, 4, 13
Federal Rule of Evidence 201.....	13
Regulations	
31 Fed. Reg. 8855, 80 Stat. 1610	18
47 Fed. Reg. 38409 (Aug. 31, 1982)	21
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....	9, 10
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug 3, 2011).....	9, 11, 21
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....	20

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)..... 18, 20
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... 9, 10
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... 2, 18, 20
